PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the number of pages in the original assignment document previously recorded on Reel 019873 Frame 0180. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the assignment.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Eric S. Chan	08/07/2007
Ilya Teplov	08/07/2007
Rafiul Ahad	08/07/2007
Mario Bonin	08/24/2007
David Brennan Gaunce	08/07/2007
Lenny Karpel	08/06/2007
Patrice Lapierre	08/13/2007
Terry M. Olkin	08/09/2007
Daniel G. Rabe	08/06/2007
Ben Self	08/06/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Oracle International Corporation
Street Address:	500 Oracle Parkway
Internal Address:	Mail Stop 5OP7
City:	Redwood Shores
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94065

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11845546

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (530)759-1665

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 530-759-1663

PATENT REEL: 020435 FRAME: 0113

500451324

Email: edward@parklegal.com
Correspondent Name: Edward J. Grundler

Address Line 1: Park, Vaughan & Fleming, LLP

Address Line 2: 2820 Fifth Street

Address Line 4: Davis, CALIFORNIA 95618

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: OR07-06801

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Edward J. Grundler, Reg. No. 47,615

Total Attachments: 25

source=OR07-06801 Assignment, Corrective#page1.tif

source=OR07-06801 Assignment, Corrective#page2.tif

source=OR07-06801 Assignment, Corrective#page3.tif

source=OR07-06801 Assignment, Corrective#page4.tif

source=OR07-06801 Assignment, Corrective#page5.tif

source=OR07-06801 Assignment, Corrective#page6.tif

source=OR07-06801 Assignment, Corrective#page7.tif

source=OR07-06801 Assignment, Corrective#page8.tif

source=OR07-06801 Assignment, Corrective#page9.tif

Source-OR07-00001 Assignment, Corrective#pages.til

source=OR07-06801 Assignment, Corrective#page10.tif source=OR07-06801 Assignment, Corrective#page11.tif

source=OR07-06801 Assignment, Corrective#page12.tif

source=OR07-06801 Assignment, Corrective#page13.tif

source=OR07-06801 Assignment, Corrective#page14.tif

source=OR07-06801 Assignment, Corrective#page15.tif

source=OR07-06801 Assignment, Corrective#page16.tif

source=OR07-06801 Assignment, Corrective#page17.tif

source=OR07-06801 Assignment, Corrective#page18.tif

Source Stor Good Mosigninent, Goriodive/page 10.til

source=OR07-06801 Assignment, Corrective#page19.tif source=OR07-06801 Assignment, Corrective#page20.tif

source=OR07-06801 Assignment, Corrective#page21.tif

source=OR07-06801 Assignment, Corrective#page22.tif

source=OR07-06801 Assignment, Corrective#page23.tif

source=OR07-06801 Assignment, Corrective#page24.tif

source=OR07-06801 Assignment, Corrective#page25.tif

PATENT

REEL: 020435 FRAME: 0114

TO: SHUN YAO COMPANY: PARK, vAUGHAN & FLEMING, LLP

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1 09/25/2007 500361221

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Eric S. Chan	08/07/2007
llya Teplov	08/07/2007
Rafiul Ahad	08/07/2007
Mario Bonin	08/24/2007
David Brennan Gaunce	08/07/2007
Lenny Karpel	08/06/2007
Patrice Lapierre	08/13/2007
Terry M. Olkin	08/09/2007
Daniel G. Rabe	08/06/2007
Ben Self	08/06/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Oracle International Corporation
Street Address:	500 Oracle Parkway
Internal Address:	Mail Stop 5OP7
City:	Redwood Shores
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94065

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11845546

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (530)759-1665

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 530-759-1667

Email: poornima@parklegal.com

Correspondent Name: Shun Yao

PATENT

REEL: 020435 FRAME: 0115

USPTO 9/25/2007 2:41:30 PM PAGE 5/005 Fax Server

TO: SHUN YAO COMPANY: PARK, VAUGHAN & FLEMING, LLP

Address Line 1: Park, Vaughan & Fleming, LLP Address Line 2: 2820 Fifth Street Davis, CALIFORNIA 95618 Address Line 4: OR07-06801 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: NAME OF SUBMITTER: Shun Yao, Reg. No. 59,242 **Total Attachments: 9** source=OR07-06801 Assignment#page1.tif source=OR07-06801 Assignment#page2.tif source=OR07-06801 Assignment#page3.tlf source=OR07-06801 Assignment#page4.tif source=OR07-06801 Assignment#page5.tif source=OR07-06801 Assignment#page6.tif source=OR07-06801 Assignment#page7.tlf source=OR07-06801 Assignment#page8.tif source=OR07-06801 Assignment#page9.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR PATENT

WHEREAS:

Eric S. Chan	34552 Wells Avenue, Fremont, CA 94555	United States
Ilya Teplov	848 Vega Circle, Foster City, CA 94404 R	ussian Federation
Rafiul Ahad	863 Hunter Lane, Fremont, CA 94539	United States
Mario Bonin	23 de Vincennes, Blainville, Quebec CANADA J7B	1W6 Canada
David Brennan Gaunce	670 Covington Road, Los Altos, CA 94024	United States
Lenny Karpel	365 Vasquez Court, Lyons CO 80540	United States
Patrice Lapierre	3821 Girouard, Montreal, Quebec CANADA H4A 30	C8 Canada
Terry M. Olkin	8906 Little Raven Trail, Niwot, CO 80503	United States
Daniel G. Rabe	194 Salina Street, Lafayette, CO 80026	United States
Ben Self	3880 Armer Avenue, Boulder, CO 80305	United States

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR(S)), has made a discovery or invention entitled:

SENSITIVITY-ENABLED ACCESS CONTROL MODEL

	for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed on even date herewith,
\boxtimes	for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been filed on <u>27 August 2007</u> , under Application No. <u>11/845,546</u> , and
WHEF	REAS:

Oracle International Corporation, a corporation of California, having a business address of 500 Oracle Parkway, Mail Stop 5OP7, Redwood Shores, CA 94065

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR(S) hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said discovery or invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute, reissue and/or any application claiming priority thereof, including any legal equivalent thereof, in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

I, SAID ASSIGNOR(S), hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America whose duty it is to issue Letters Patent on applications as aforesaid, to issue all such Letters Patent for said discovery or invention to the ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and benefit of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

1

OID-2007-068-01

I, SAID, ASSIGNOR(S), hereby covenant with ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned and that I have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein sold, assigned, transferred and set over;

AND I, SAID ASSIGNOR(S) hereby further covenant and agree that the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said discovery or invention and claim the benefits of the International Convention, and that I will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, as the case may be, any facts known to me respecting said discovery or invention, and execute and deliver any and all lawful papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the said discovery or invention, the said applications and the said Letters Patent in the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, and that if reissues of the said Letters Patent or disclaimers relating thereto, or divisions, continuations, or refilings of the said applications, or any thereof, shall hereafter be desired by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, I will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, execute and deliver all such disclaimers and all divisional, continuation and reissue applications so desired, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such reissues and the procuring thereof and for the filing of such disclaimers and such applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or discovery in all countries, all without further compensation but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Inventor(s): Please Sign and Date Below:

Eri S. Chan	08/07/2007	
Eric S. Chan	Date	
Ilya Blov	08/07/2007	
llya Teplo	Date	
	08/07/2007	
Rafiul Ahad	Date	
Mario Bonin	Date	

Attorney Docket No.: OR07-06801

By Sylon

David Brennan Gaunce

Date

Lenny Karpel

Date

Patrice Lapierre

Date

Date

Date

8 \$ 3

Date

Ben Self

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR PATENT

WHEREAS:

Eric S. Chan	34552 Wells Avenue, Fremont, CA 94555	United States
Ilya Teplov	848 Vega Circle, Foster City, CA 94404 R	ussian Federation
Rafiul Ahad	863 Hunter Lane, Fremont, CA 94539	United States
Mario Bonin	23 de Vincennes, Blainville, Quebec CANADA J7B	1W6 Canada
David Brennan Gaunce	670 Covington Road, Los Altos, CA 94024	United States
Lenny Karpel	365 Vasquez Court, Lyons CO 80540	United States
Patrice Lapierre	3821 Girouard, Montreal, Quebec CANADA H4A 30	C8 Canada
Terry M. Olkin	8906 Little Raven Trail, Niwot, CO 80503	United States
Daniel G. Rabe	194 Salina Street, Lafayette, CO 80026	United States
Ben Self	3880 Armer Avenue, Boulder, CO 80305	United States

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR(S)), has made a discovery or invention entitled:

SENSITIVITY-ENABLED ACCESS CONTROL MODEL

	for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed on even date herewith,
\boxtimes	for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been filed on <u>27 August 2007</u> , under Application No. <u>11/845,546</u> , and
WHEF	REAS:

Oracle International Corporation, a corporation of California, having a business address of 500 Oracle Parkway, Mail Stop 5OP7, Redwood Shores, CA 94065

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR(S) hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said discovery or invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute, reissue and/or any application claiming priority thereof, including any legal equivalent thereof, in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

I, SAID ASSIGNOR(S), hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America whose duty it is to issue Letters Patent on applications as aforesaid, to issue all such Letters Patent for said discovery or invention to the ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and benefit of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

1

OID-2007-068-01

I, SAID, ASSIGNOR(S), hereby covenant with ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned and that I have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein sold, assigned, transferred and set over;

AND I, SAID ASSIGNOR(S) hereby further covenant and agree that the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said discovery or invention and claim the benefits of the International Convention, and that I will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors. legal representatives, or assigns, as the case may be, any facts known to me respecting said discovery or invention, and execute and deliver any and all lawful papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the said discovery or invention, the said applications and the said Letters Patent in the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, and that if reissues of the said Letters Patent or disclaimers relating thereto, or divisions, continuations, or refilings of the said applications, or any thereof, shall hereafter be desired by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, I will, at any time. when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, execute and deliver all such disclaimers and all divisional, continuation and reissue applications so desired, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such reissues and the procuring thereof and for the filing of such disclaimers and such applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or discovery in all countries, all without further compensation but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Eric S. Chan	Date
Ilya Teplov	Date
Rafiul Ahad	Date
Mario Benin	24 August 2007
Mario Bonin	<i>O</i> Date

232

OID-2007-068-01

Inventor(s): Please Sign and Date Below:

m M

	<u> </u>	
	David Brennan Gauge	Date 8/06/2007
•	Lenny Karpel	Date
<u>.</u>		
	Patrice Lapierre	Date
	Terry M. Olkin	Date
-,		
	Daniel G. Rabe	Date
	Ren Self	Data

REEL: 020435 FRAME: 0122

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR PATENT

WHEREAS:

Eric S. Chan	34552 Wells Avenue, Fremont, CA 94555	United States
Ilya Teplov	848 Vega Circle, Foster City, CA 94404 R	ussian Federation
Rafiul Ahad	863 Hunter Lane, Fremont, CA 94539	United States
Mario Bonin	23 de Vincennes, Blainville, Quebec CANADA J7B	1W6 Canada
David Brennan Gaunce	670 Covington Road, Los Altos, CA 94024	United States
Lenny Karpel	365 Vasquez Court, Lyons CO 80540	United States
Patrice Lapierre	3821 Girouard, Montreal, Quebec CANADA H4A 30	C8 Canada
Terry M. Olkin	8906 Little Raven Trail, Niwot, CO 80503	United States
Daniel G. Rabe	194 Salina Street, Lafayette, CO 80026	United States
Ben Self	3880 Armer Avenue, Boulder, CO 80305	United States

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR(S)), has made a discovery or invention entitled:

SENSITIVITY-ENABLED ACCESS CONTROL MODEL

	for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed on even date herewith,
	for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been filed on <u>27 August 2007</u> , under Application No. <u>11/845,546</u> , and
WHEF	REAS:

Oracle International Corporation, a corporation of California, having a business address of 500 Oracle Parkway, Mail Stop 5OP7, Redwood Shores, CA 94065

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR(S) hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said discovery or invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute, reissue and/or any application claiming priority thereof, including any legal equivalent thereof, in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

I, SAID ASSIGNOR(S), hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America whose duty it is to issue Letters Patent on applications as aforesaid, to issue all such Letters Patent for said discovery or invention to the ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and benefit of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

1

OID-2007-068-01

Patent for said discovery or invention to the ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and benefit of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

I, SAID, ASSIGNOR(S), hereby covenant with ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned and that I have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein sold, assigned, transferred and set over;

AND I, SAID ASSIGNOR(S) hereby further covenant and agree that the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said discovery or invention and claim the benefits of the International Convention, and that I will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, as the case may be, any facts known to me respecting said discovery or invention, and execute and deliver any and all lawful papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the said discovery or invention, the said applications and the said Letters Patent in the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, and that if reissues of the said Letters Patent or disclaimers relating thereto, or divisions, continuations, or refilings of the said applications, or any thereof, shall hereafter be desired by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, I will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, execute and deliver all such disclaimers and all divisional, continuation and reissue applications so desired, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such reissues and the procuring thereof and for the filing of such disclaimers and such applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or discovery in all countries, all without further compensation but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Inventor(s): Please Sign and Date Below: Date Eric S. Chan Date Ilya Teplov Date Rafiul Ahad Date Mario Bonin

David Brennan Gaunce	Date	
Lenny Karpel	Date	
Patrice Lapierre	August 13th, 2007 Date	
Terry M. Olkin	Date	
Daniel G. Rabe	Date	
Ben Self	Date	

863

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR PATENT

WHEREAS:

Eric S. Chan	34552 Wells Avenue, Fremont, CA 94555	United States
Ilya Teplov	848 Vega Circle, Foster City, CA 94404 R	ussian Federation
Rafiul Ahad	863 Hunter Lane, Fremont, CA 94539	United States
Mario Bonin	23 de Vincennes, Blainville, Quebec CANADA J7B	1W6 Canada
David Brennan Gaunce	670 Covington Road, Los Altos, CA 94024	United States
Lenny Karpel	365 Vasquez Court, Lyons CO 80540	United States
Patrice Lapierre	3821 Girouard, Montreal, Quebec CANADA H4A 30	C8 Canada
Terry M. Olkin	8906 Little Raven Trail, Niwot, CO 80503	United States
Daniel G. Rabe	194 Salina Street, Lafayette, CO 80026	United States
Ben Self	3880 Armer Avenue, Boulder, CO 80305	United States

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR(S)), has made a discovery or invention entitled:

SENSITIVITY-ENABLED ACCESS CONTROL MODEL

	for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed on even date herewith,
\boxtimes	for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been filed on <u>27 August 2007</u> , under Application No. <u>11/845,546</u> , and
WHEF	REAS:

Oracle International Corporation, a corporation of California, having a business address of 500 Oracle Parkway, Mail Stop 5OP7, Redwood Shores, CA 94065

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR(S) hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said discovery or invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute, reissue and/or any application claiming priority thereof, including any legal equivalent thereof, in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

I, SAID ASSIGNOR(S), hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America whose duty it is to issue Letters Patent on applications as aforesaid, to issue all such Letters Patent for said discovery or invention to the ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and benefit of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

1

OID-2007-068-01

Patent for said discovery or invention to the ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and benefit of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

I, SAID, ASSIGNOR(S), hereby covenant with ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned and that I have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein sold, assigned, transferred and set over;

AND I, SAID ASSIGNOR(S) hereby further covenant and agree that the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said discovery or invention and claim the benefits of the International Convention, and that I will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, as the case may be, any facts known to me respecting said discovery or invention, and execute and deliver any and all lawful papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the said discovery or invention, the said applications and the said Letters Patent in the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, and that if reissues of the said Letters Patent or disclaimers relating thereto, or divisions, continuations, or refilings of the said applications, or any thereof, shall hereafter be desired by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, I will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, execute and deliver all such disclaimers and all divisional, continuation and reissue applications so desired, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such reissues and the procuring thereof and for the filing of such disclaimers and such applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or discovery in all countries, all without further compensation but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Eric S. Chan	Date	
Ilya Teplov	Date	
Rafiul Ahad	Date	
Mario Bonin	Date	<u> </u>

Inventor(s). Please Sign and Date Below:

	David Brennan Gaunce	Date
	Lenny Karpel	Date
	Patrice Lapierre	Date
	Tuy My ON	9-AUG-2007
	Terry M. Olkin	Date
· .	Daniel G. Rabe	Date
•		
* · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Ren Self	Date

£ 3

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR PATENT

WHEREAS:

Eric S. Chan	34552 Wells Avenue, Fremont, CA 94555	United States
Ilya Teplov	848 Vega Circle, Foster City, CA 94404 R	ussian Federation
Rafiul Ahad	863 Hunter Lane, Fremont, CA 94539	United States
Mario Bonin	23 de Vincennes, Blainville, Quebec CANADA J7B	1W6 Canada
David Brennan Gaunce	670 Covington Road, Los Altos, CA 94024	United States
Lenny Karpel	365 Vasquez Court, Lyons CO 80540	United States
Patrice Lapierre	3821 Girouard, Montreal, Quebec CANADA H4A 30	C8 Canada
Terry M. Olkin	8906 Little Raven Trail, Niwot, CO 80503	United States
Daniel G. Rabe	194 Salina Street, Lafayette, CO 80026	United States
Ben Self	3880 Armer Avenue, Boulder, CO 80305	United States

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR(S)), has made a discovery or invention entitled:

SENSITIVITY-ENABLED ACCESS CONTROL MODEL

	for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed on even date herewith,
	for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been filed on <u>27 August 2007</u> , under Application No. <u>11/845,546</u> , and
WHER	REAS:

Oracle International Corporation, a corporation of California, having a business address of 500 Oracle Parkway, Mail Stop 5OP7, Redwood Shores, CA 94065

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR(S) hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said discovery or invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute, reissue and/or any application claiming priority thereof, including any legal equivalent thereof, in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

I, SAID ASSIGNOR(S), hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America whose duty it is to issue Letters Patent on applications as aforesaid, to issue all such Letters Patent for said discovery or invention to the ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and benefit of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

1

OID-2007-068-01

Patent for said discovery or invention to the ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and benefit of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

I, SAID, ASSIGNOR(S), hereby covenant with ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned and that I have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein sold, assigned, transferred and set over;

AND I, SAID ASSIGNOR(S) hereby further covenant and agree that the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said discovery or invention and claim the benefits of the International Convention, and that I will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, as the case may be, any facts known to me respecting said discovery or invention, and execute and deliver any and all lawful papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the said discovery or invention, the said applications and the said Letters Patent in the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, and that if reissues of the said Letters Patent or disclaimers relating thereto, or divisions, continuations, or refilings of the said applications, or any thereof, shall hereafter be desired by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, I will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, execute and deliver all such disclaimers and all divisional, continuation and reissue applications so desired, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such reissues and the procuring thereof and for the filing of such disclaimers and such applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or discovery in all countries, all without further compensation but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Eric S. Chan	Date	
Ilya Teplov	Date	
Rafiul Ahad	Date	
Mario Bonin	Date	- <u>-</u>

Inventor(s): Please Sign and Date Below:

David Brennan Gaunce	Date
Lenny Karpel	Date
Patrice Lapierre	Date
Terry M. Olkin Daniel G. Rabe	Date Aug. 6, 2007 Date
Ben Self	Date

233

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR PATENT

WHEREAS:

Eric S. Chan	34552 Wells Avenue, Fremont, CA 94555	United States
Ilya Teplov	848 Vega Circle, Foster City, CA 94404 R	ussian Federation
Rafiul Ahad	863 Hunter Lane, Fremont, CA 94539	United States
Mario Bonin	23 de Vincennes, Blainville, Quebec CANADA J7B	1W6 Canada
David Brennan Gaunce	670 Covington Road, Los Altos, CA 94024	United States
Lenny Karpel	365 Vasquez Court, Lyons CO 80540	United States
Patrice Lapierre	3821 Girouard, Montreal, Quebec CANADA H4A 30	C8 Canada
Terry M. Olkin	8906 Little Raven Trail, Niwot, CO 80503	United States
Daniel G. Rabe	194 Salina Street, Lafayette, CO 80026	United States
Ben Self	3880 Armer Avenue, Boulder, CO 80305	United States

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR(S)), has made a discovery or invention entitled:

SENSITIVITY-ENABLED ACCESS CONTROL MODEL

	for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed on even date herewith,
	for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been filed on <u>27 August 2007</u> , under Application No. <u>11/845,546</u> , and
WHER	REAS:

Oracle International Corporation, a corporation of California, having a business address of 500 Oracle Parkway, Mail Stop 5OP7, Redwood Shores, CA 94065

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR(S) hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said discovery or invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute, reissue and/or any application claiming priority thereof, including any legal equivalent thereof, in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

I, SAID ASSIGNOR(S), hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America whose duty it is to issue Letters Patent on applications as aforesaid, to issue all such Letters Patent for said discovery or invention to the ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and benefit of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

1

OID-2007-068-01

Patent for said discovery or invention to the ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and benefit of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

I, SAID, ASSIGNOR(S), hereby covenant with ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned and that I have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein sold, assigned, transferred and set over;

AND I, SAID ASSIGNOR(S) hereby further covenant and agree that the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said discovery or invention and claim the benefits of the International Convention, and that I will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, as the case may be, any facts known to me respecting said discovery or invention, and execute and deliver any and all lawful papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the said discovery or invention, the said applications and the said Letters Patent in the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, and that if reissues of the said Letters Patent or disclaimers relating thereto, or divisions, continuations, or refilings of the said applications, or any thereof, shall hereafter be desired by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, I will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, execute and deliver all such disclaimers and all divisional, continuation and reissue applications so desired, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such reissues and the procuring thereof and for the filing of such disclaimers and such applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or discovery in all countries, all without further compensation but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Eric S. Chan	Date	
Ilya Teplov	Date	
Rafiul Ahad	Date	
Mario Bonin	Date	

Inventor(s): Please Sign and Date Below:

		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
David Brennan Gaune	e	Date		
				er 2
Lenny Karpel		Date		
Patrice Lapierre		Date		
				;
Terry M. Olkin		Date		
Daniel G. Rabe Ben Self	4	08 0 C	1/2007	
	elli, en eleme liniule Gult - Lenevel tikeli Mai et klastij elembe	All was in Dayley. Mayle Helican		
			1*	
	and the second s		;"*: " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " "	
e e		• • • • •		
				en er falk i de kris Miller fakk i falk

OID-2007-068-01

RECORDED: 01/29/2008 REEL: 020435 FRAME: 0134